(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s foreign exchange risk results mainly from cash flows from transactions
denominated in foreign currencies. At present, the Group does not have any formal
policy for hedging against currency risk.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group,
primarily Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”).

A-79

APPENDIX A: INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT AND AUDITED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE TARGET GROUP FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020, 2021 AND 2022

17LIVE Inc. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to financial statements
For the financial years ended 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022

32.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax
to a reasonably possible change in the HKD exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Change in
USD rate Effect on (loss)/profit before tax

2020 2021 2022
US$ US$ US$

USD/HKD +1% (150,689) (189,260) (76,773)
-1% 153,734 193,083 78,324

33.  Financial instruments by category

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost
and financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows:

2020 2021 2022
US$ US$ US$

Financial assets measured at amortised
cost

Trade and other receivables 32,595,861 34,218,084 24,027,252
Cash and cash equivalents 92,491,374 59,090,846 39,259,309
Guarantee deposits 3,403,741 3,645,149 3,696,046

128,490,976 96,954,079 66,982,607

Financial liabilities measured at amortised
cost

Trade and other payables 74,959,936 72,586,860 50,800,817
Loans and borrowings 6,858,336 1,164,988

81,818,272 73,751,848 50,800,817

A-80

APPENDIX A: INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT AND AUDITED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE TARGET GROUP FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020, 2021 AND 2022

17LIVE Inc. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to financial statements
For the financial years ended 31 December 2020, 2021 and 2022

34.  Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to improve the Group’s capital

[…]

Total net undiscounted financial
liabilities 295,925,777 1,024,362 7,072 296,957,211

B-65

APPENDIX B: INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE

TARGET GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

17LIVE Inc. and its subsidiaries

Notes to financial statements
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

29.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s foreign exchange risk results mainly from cash flows from transactions
denominated in foreign currencies. At present, the Group does not have any formal
policy for hedging against currency risk.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group,
primarily Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”).

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the HKD exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Change in
USD rate Effect on loss before tax

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

US$ US$
(Unaudited) (Audited)

USD/HKD +1% (28,117) (76,773)
-1% 28,685 78,324

30.  Financial instruments by category

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost
and financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows:

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

US$ US$
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Trade and other receivables 20,427,666 24,027,252
Cash and cash equivalents 39,865,932 39,259,309
Guarantee deposits 3,490,677 3,696,046

63,784,275 66,982,607

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Trade and other payables 44,178,744 50,800,817

44,178,744 50,800,817

B-66

APPENDIX B: INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE

TARGET GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

17LIVE Inc. and its subsidiaries

Notes to financial statements
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

31.  Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to improve the Group’s capital
structure, the Group may issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt rate. The Group

[…]

Interest paid (51,684) (164,210)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from financing activities (791,382) 153,897,831

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,102,763 (28,399,862)
Net foreign exchange difference (1,840,205) (4,146,867)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period/year 26,543,965 59,090,846

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period/year 26,806,523 26,544,117

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial information.

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-9

-  C-10  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2023

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
30.6.2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

30.6.2023
US$ US$ US$ US$

Operating revenue – 150,984,528 – 150,984,528
Cost of revenue – (87,925,616) – (87,925,616)

Gross profit – 63,058,912 – 63,058,912

Operating expenses
Selling expenses – (24,315,104) – (24,315,104)
General and administrative
expenses (743,623) (12,219,602) – (12,963,225)

Research and development
expenses – (13,517,949) – (13,517,949)

Total operating expenses (743,623) (50,052,655) – (50,796,278)

Total operating income and
expense (743,623) 13,006,257 – 12,262,634

Non-operating income and
expenses

Other gains and losses
- Revaluation (loss)/gain on

financial liabilities 639,657 (127,649,235) 127,649,235 (ii) 639,657
-Others 1,451,433 (638,459) 747,702 (i), (iii) 1,560,676

2,091,090 (128,287,694) 128,396,937 2,200,333
Finance income/(costs), net 1,620,513 (53,763) 1,451,433 (i) 3,018,183

Total non-operating income and
expenses 3,711,603 (128,341,457) 129,848,370 5,218,516

Profit/(loss) before income tax 2,967,980 (115,335,200) 129,848,370 17,481,150
Income tax expense (230,732) (2,909,563) – (3,140,295)

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to owners of the
Company 2,737,248 (118,244,763) 129,848,370 14,340,855

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-10

-  C-11  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1)  The pro forma adjustments relate to:
(i) Reversal of interest expense on redeemable shares of the Company US$1,451,433 and

reversal of modification gain on redeemable shares of the Company of US$1,451,433
(ii) Reversal of the revaluation loss on warrants and preference shares of the Target Group

aggregating to US$127,649,235 and changes in credit risk of warrants and preference
shares of the Target Group of US$20,700

(iii) Reversal of professional fees accrued and/or paid during the six-month period ended 30
June 2023 in relation to the Proposed Acquisition, which amounted to US$2,199,135,
and which are deemed to have been incurred on 1 January 2022

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2023

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
30.6.2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

30.6.2023
US$ US$ US$ US$

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss
Foreign currency translation – (1,210,349) – (1,210,349)

Change in credit risk of financial
liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss – (20,700) 20,700 (ii) –

Other comprehensive income for
the period, net of tax – (1,231,049) 20,700 (1,210,349)

Total comprehensive income
for the period attributable to

owners of the Company 2,737,248 (119,475,812) 129,869,070 13,130,506

Basic and diluted earnings per
share 0.46 (3.12) 0.06

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-11

-  C-12  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2022

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
31.12.2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments(2)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

31.12.2022
US$ US$ US$ US$

Operating revenue – 363,717,850 – 363,717,850
Cost of revenue – (237,568,755) – (237,568,755)

Gross profit – 126,149,095 – 126,149,095

Operating expenses
Selling expenses (124,218) (64,310,830) – (64,435,048)
General and administrative
expenses (1,121,826) (24,402,012) – (25,523,838)

Research and development
expenses – (27,312,262) – (27,312,262)

Total operating expenses (1,246,044) (116,025,104) – (117,271,148)

Total operating income and
expense (1,246,044) 10,123,991 – 8,877,947

Non-operating income and
expenses
Other gains and losses
- Revaluation gain/(loss) on

financial liabilities 5,900,465 (55,860,150) 55,860,150 (iii) 5,900,465
-Others 725,321 3,045,118 (37,046,905) (i), (iv) (33,276,466)

6,625,786 (52,815,032) 18,813,245 (27,376,001)
Finance income/(costs), net 159,823 (171,948) 2,619,546 (ii) 2,607,421

Total non-operating income and
expenses 6,785,609 (52,986,980) 21,432,791 (24,768,580)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 5,539,565 (42,862,989) 21,432,791 (15,890,633)
Income tax expense (256,062) (8,153,842) – (8,409,904)

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to owners of the
Company 5,283,503 (51,016,831) 21,432,791 (24,300,537)

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-12

-  C-13  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(2) The pro forma adjustments relate to:
(i) The effects of the reverse takeover accounting for the Proposed Acquisition, including

the issuance of Sponsor Promote shares, with a resultant listing expense of
US$22,560,644

(ii) Reversal of interest expense on redeemable shares of the Company of US$2,619,546
(iii) Reversal of the revaluation loss on warrants and preference shares of the Target Group

aggregating to US$55,860,150 and changes in credit risk of warrants and preference
shares of the Target Group of US$700

(iv) Total estimated professional fees in relation the Proposed Acquisition amounting to
US$15,122,187, of which US$14,486,261 has been recognised in profit or loss, and
US$635,926 has been offset against share premium

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2022

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
31.12.2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments(2)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

31.12.2022
US$ US$ US$ US$

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss
Foreign currency translation – (3,951,456) – (3,951,456)

Change in credit risk of financial
liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss – 700 (700) (iii) –

Other comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax – (3,950,756) (700) (3,951,456)

Total comprehensive income for
the year attributable to owners
of the Company 5,283,503 (54,967,587) 21,432,091 (28,251,993)

Basic and diluted earnings per
share 1.21 (1.35) (0.11)

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-13

-  C-14  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2023

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
30.6.2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments(3)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position
30.6.2023

US$ US$ US$ US$
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment – 1,186,719 – 1,186,719
Right-of-use assets – 3,405,201 – 3,405,201
Intangible assets – 25,188,892 – 25,188,892
Deferred tax assets – 2,302,375 – 2,302,375
Guarantee deposits – 3,490,677 – 3,490,677

Total non-current assets – 35,573,864 – 35,573,864

Current assets
Prepaid operating expenses 1,103 2,581,499 – 2,582,602
Short-term investments 159,170,447 – – 159,170,447
Other current assets – 751,940 – 751,940
Trade and other receivables – 20,551,791 – 20,551,791
Cash and cash equivalents 1,807,477 39,865,932 (14,684,413) (i), (iv) 26,988,996

Total current assets 160,979,027 63,751,162 (14,684,413) 210,045,776

Total assets 160,979,027 99,325,026 (14,684,413) 245,619,640

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 384,511 47,259,978 (1,779,802) (iv) 45,864,687
Contract liabilities – 6,860,310 – 6,860,310
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 1,470,625 1,023,000 (1,023,000) (iii) 1,470,625
Financial liabilities at amortised

cost 129,734,723 – (129,734,723) (ii) –
Income tax payable 487,750 3,415,305 – 3,903,055
Lease liabilities – 1,614,677 – 1,614,677
Provisions – 855,409 – 855,409
Other current liabilities – 407,506 – 407,506

Total current liabilities 132,077,609 61,436,185 (132,537,525) 60,976,269

Net current assets 28,901,418 2,314,977 117,853,112 149,069,507

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-14

-  C-15  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT'D)

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2023

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of to
the Target

Group
30.6.2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments(3)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position
30.6.2023

US$ US$ US$ US$

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss – 337,749,391 (337,749,391) (iii) –
Deferred tax liabilities – 329,955 – 329,955
Lease liabilities – 1,772,991 – 1,772,991
Provisions – 359,504 – 359,504

Total non-current liabilities – 340,211,841 (337,749,391) 2,462,450

Total liabilities 132,077,609 401,648,026 (470,286,916) 63,438,719

Equity
Share capital

21,811,463 3,792 (611,834)
(i), (ii),
(iii), (iv) 21,203,421

Share premium
– 25,409,440 495,270,276

(i), (ii),
(iii) 520,679,716

Other reserves – (2,889,929) – (2,889,929)
Accumulated deficit 7,089,955 (324,846,303) (39,055,939) (i), (iv) (356,812,287)

Total equity 28,901,418 (302,323,000) 455,602,503 182,180,921

Total liabilities and equity 160,979,027 99,325,026 (14,684,413) 245,619,640

Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(3) The pro forma adjustments relate to:
(i) The effects of the reverse takeover accounting for the Proposed Acquisition, including

the issuance of Sponsor Promote shares, with a resultant listing expense of
US$19,678,856

(ii) Conversion of all of the redeemable shares of the Company of US$129,734,723 into
equity

(iii) Conversion of the warrants and preference shares of the Target Group aggregating to
US$338,772,391 into equity

(iv) Total estimated professional fees in relation to the Proposed Acquisition of
US$15,122,187, which are deemed to have been incurred and settled in cash.
US$14,486,261 has been recognised in profit or loss, and US$635,926 has been offset
against share premium.

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-15

-  C-16  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2022

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
31.12.2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments(4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position

31.12.2022
US$ US$ US$ US$

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment – 795,789 – 795,789
Right-of-use assets – 1,848,265 – 1,848,265
Intangible assets – 26,543,128 – 26,543,128
Deferred tax assets – 1,537,813 – 1,537,813
Guarantee deposits – 3,696,046 – 3,696,046

Total non-current assets – 34,421,041 – 34,421,041

Current assets
Prepaid operating expenses 6,461 3,369,559 – 3,376,020
Short-term investments 157,280,550 – – 157,280,550
Other current assets – 2,325,918 – 2,325,918
Trade and other receivables – 24,053,674 – 24,053,674
Cash and cash equivalents 2,720,068 39,259,309 (15,103,594) (i), (iv) 26,875,783

Total current assets 160,007,079 69,008,460 (15,103,594) 213,911,945

Total assets 160,007,079 103,429,501 (15,103,594) 248,332,986

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 399,901 59,043,917 – 59,443,818
Contract liabilities – 7,273,934 – 7,273,934
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 2,118,236 211,102,456 (211,102,456) (iii) 2,118,236
Financial liabilities at amortised

cost 130,805,715 – (130,805,715) (ii) –
Income tax payable 262,555 5,255,771 – 5,518,326
Lease liabilities – 920,219 – 920,219
Provisions – 893,360 – 893,360
Other current liabilities – 106,744 – 106,744

Total current liabilities 133,586,407 284,596,401 (341,908,171) 76,274,637

Net current assets/(liabilities) 26,420,672 (215,587,941) 326,804,577 137,637,308

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-16

-  C-17  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONT'D)

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2022

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
31.12.2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments(4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position

31.12.2022
US$ US$ US$ US$

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – 855,590 – 855,590
Lease liabilities – 1,012,263 – 1,012,263
Provisions – 164,036 – 164,036

Total non-current liabilities – 2,031,889 – 2,031,889

Total liabilities 133,586,407 286,628,290 (341,908,171) 78,306,526

Equity
Share capital

21,991,522 3,792 (611,813)
(i), (ii),
(iii), (iv) 21,383,501

Share premium
– 25,409,440 368,892,446

(i), (ii),
(iii) 394,301,886

Other reserves – (2,010,481) – (2,010,481)
Accumulated deficit 4,429,150 (206,601,540) (41,476,056) (i), (iv) (243,648,446)

Total equity 26,420,672 (183,198,789) 326,804,577 170,026,460

Total liabilities and equity 160,007,079 103,429,501 (15,103,594) 248,332,986

Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(4) The pro forma adjustments relate to:
(i) The effects of the reverse takeover accounting for the Proposed Acquisition, including

the issuance of Sponsor Promote shares, with a resultant listing expense of
US$22,560,644

(ii) Conversion of all of the redeemable shares of the Company of US$130,805,715 into
equity

(iii) Conversion of the warrants and preference shares of the Target Group aggregating to
US$211,102,456 into equity

(iv) Total estimated professional fees in relation to the Proposed Acquisition amounting to
US$15,122,187 which are deemed to have been incurred and settled in cash.
US$14,486,261 has been recognised in profit or loss, and US$635,926 has been offset
against share premium.

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-17

-  C-18  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2023

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
30.6.2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments(5)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows
30.6.2023

US$ US$ US$ US$
Operating activities

Profit/(loss) before income tax 2,967,980 (115,335,200) 129,848,370
(i), (ii),

(iii) 17,481,150

Adjustments for:
Depreciation expense – 1,053,772 – 1,053,772
Amortisation expense – 1,333,837 – 1,333,837
Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment – 339,744 – 339,744
Share-based payments – 351,601 – 351,601
Revaluation loss/(gain) on financial

liabilities (639,657) 127,649,235 (127,649,235) (ii) (639,657)
Finance income (3,071,947) – – (3,071,947)
Finance costs 1,451,433 53,763 (1,451,433) (i) 53,763
Gain on termination of leases – (3,942) (3,942)
Modification gain on redeemable

shares (1,451,433) – 1,451,433 (i) –
Professional fees in relation to the

Proposed Acquisition 664,236 1,534,899 (2,199,135) (iii) –

Operating cash flows before changes
in working capital (79,388) 16,977,709 – 16,898,321

Changes in working capital
Trade and other receivables – 3,501,883 – 3,501,883
Prepaid operating expenses 5,386 788,060 – 793,446
Other current assets – 1,573,978 – 1,573,978
Trade and other payables (257,200) (13,318,838) – (13,576,038)
Other current liabilities – 300,762 – 300,762
Contract liabilities – (413,624) – (413,624)
Provisions – (37,951) – (37,951)

Cash flows (used in)/generated
from operations (331,202) 9,371,979 – 9,040,777

Income tax paid – (5,383,534) – (5,383,534)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated
from operating activities (331,202) 3,988,445 – 3,657,243

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-18

-  C-19  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT'D)

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2023

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
30.6.2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments(5)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows
30.6.2023

US$ US$ US$ US$

Investing activities
Interest received 3,165,311 – – 3,165,311
Purchase of short-term investments (2,987,162) – – (2,987,162)
Cash deposited in escrow account (182,473) – – (182,473)
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment – (964,143)
–

(964,143)
Decrease/(increase) in guarantee

deposits – 205,369
–

205,369
Professional fees paid in relation to

the Proposed Acquisition (419,333) – 419,333 (iii) –

Net cash flows used in investing
activities (423,657) (758,774) 419,333 (763,098)

Financing activities
Repayments of principal portion of

lease liabilities – (739,698) – (739,698)
Interest paid – (51,684) – (51,684)

Net cash flows used in financing
activities – (791,382) – (791,382)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (754,859) 2,438,289 419,333 2,102,763

Net foreign exchange difference (8,539) (1,831,666) – (1,840,205)
Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of financial period 2,388,402 39,259,309 (15,103,746) 26,543,965

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of financial period 1,625,004 39,865,932 (14,684,413) 26,806,523

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-19

-  C-20  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONT'D)

For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash
equivalents comprise the following at the end of the reporting period:

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2023

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
30.6.2023

Pro Forma
Adjustments(5)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows
30.6.2023

US$ US$ US$ US$

Cash and cash equivalents 1,807,477 39,865,932 (14,684,413) (iii) 26,988,996
Less: Cash balances held in escrow

account (182,473) –
–

(182,473)

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of financial period 1,625,004 39,865,932 (14,684,413) 26,806,523

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(5)  The pro forma adjustments relate to:
(i) Reversal of interest expense on redeemable shares of the Company US$1,451,433 and

reversal of modification gain on redeemable shares of the Company of US$1,451,433
(ii) Reversal of the revaluation loss on warrants and preference shares of the Target Group

aggregating to US$127,649,235 and changes in credit risk of warrants and preference
shares of the Target Group of US$20,700

(iii) Reversal of professional fees accrued and/or paid during the six-month period ended 30
June 2023 in relation to the Proposed Acquisition, which amounted to US$2,199,135. Total
estimated professional fees in relation to the Proposed Acquisition amount to
US$15,122,187, which are deemed to have been incurred and settled in cash as of 1
January 2022.

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-20

-  C-21  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2022

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
31.12.2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments(6)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows
31.12.2022

US$ US$ US$ US$

Operating activities

Profit/(loss) before income tax 5,539,565 (42,862,989) 21,432,791
(i), (ii),
(iii), (iv) (15,890,633)

Adjustments for:
Depreciation expense – 2,590,617 – 2,590,617
Amortisation expense – 2,300,960 – 2,300,960
Loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment – 995,365 – 995,365

Share-based payments – 840,238 – 840,238
Revaluation loss/(gain) on financial
liabilities (5,900,464) 55,860,150 (55,860,150) (iii) (5,900,464)

Finance income (2,779,370) – – (2,779,370)
Finance costs 2,619,546 171,948 (2,619,546) (ii) 171,948
Gain on termination of leases – (338,996) – (338,996)
Professional fees in relation to the
Proposed Acquisition – – 14,486,261 (iv) 14,486,261

Listing expense in relation to the
Proposed Acquisition – – 22,560,644 (i) 22,560,644

Operating cash flows before changes
in working capital (520,723) 19,557,293 – 19,036,570

Changes in working capital
Trade and other receivables – 10,189,372 – 10,189,372
Prepaid operating expenses (6,302) 1,088,145 – 1,081,843
Other current assets – 107,348 – 107,348
Trade and other payables (573,891) (23,708,614) – (24,282,505)
Other current liabilities – (94,276) – (94,276)
Contract liabilities – (2,708,938) – (2,708,938)
Provisions – (881,374) – (881,374)

Cash flows (used in)/generated
from operations (1,100,916) 3,548,956

–
2,448,040

Interest paid – (4,583) – (4,583)
Income tax paid – (14,008,601) – (14,008,601)

Net cash flows used in operating
activities (1,100,916) (10,464,228) – (11,565,144)

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-21

-  C-22  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONT'D)

(Amounts expressed in United States Dollars)

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2022

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
31.12.2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments(6)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows
31.12.2022

US$ US$ US$ US$

Investing activities
Interest received 1,547,736 – – 1,547,736
Purchase of short-term investments (155,978,429) – – (155,978,429)
Cash deposited in escrow account (331,666) – – (331,666)
Decrease in financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss – 108,813 – 108,813
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment
–

(438,061)
–

(438,061)
Purchase of intangible assets – (467,858) – (467,858)
Increase in guarantee deposits – (50,897) – (50,897)
Professional fees paid in relation to

the Proposed Acquisition – – (15,122,187) (iv) (15,122,187)

Net cash flows used in investing
activities (154,762,359) (848,003) (15,122,187) (170,732,549)

Financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of Sponsor

Promote shares – – 18,593 (i) 18,593
Proceeds from issuance of

Redeemable shares 132,177,593 – – 132,177,593
Proceeds from issuance of Sponsor

IPO shares 22,273,368 – – 22,273,368
Payment of offering expenses

relating to redeemable shares (2,326,289) – – (2,326,289)
Proceeds from issuance of private

placement warrants 5,939,565 – – 5,939,565
Repayments of principal portion of

lease liabilities – (2,854,123) – (2,854,123)
Repayment of loans and borrowings – (1,166,666) – (1,166,666)
Interest paid – (164,210) – (164,210)

Net cash flows generated
from/(used in) financing
activities 158,064,237 (4,184,999) 18,593 153,897,831

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 2,200,962 (15,497,230) (15,103,594) (28,399,862)

Net foreign exchange difference 187,440 (4,334,307) – (4,146,867)
Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of financial year – 59,090,846 – 59,090,846

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of financial year 2,388,402 39,259,309 (15,103,594) 26,544,117

APPENDIX C: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2022 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

C-22

-  C-23  -

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONT'D)

For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash
equivalents comprise the following at the end of the reporting period:

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2022

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Target

Group
31.12.2022

Pro Forma
Adjustments(6)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows
31.12.2022

US$ US$ US$ US$

Cash and cash equivalents 2,720,068 39,259,309 (15,103,594) (i), (iv) 26,875,783
Less: Cash balances held in

escrow account (331,666) – – (331,666)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of financial year 2,388,402 39,259,309 (15,103,594) 26,544,117

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(6) The pro forma adjustments relate to:
(i) The effects of the reverse takeover accounting for the Proposed Acquisition, including

the issuance of Sponsor Promote shares, with a resultant listing expense of
US$22,560,644

(ii) Conversion of all of the redeemable shares of the Company of US$130,805,715 into
equity

(iii) Conversion of the warrants and preference shares of the Target Group aggregating to
US$211,102,456 into equity

(iv) Total estimated professional fees in relation to the Proposed Acquisition amounting to
US$15,122,187, which are deemed to have been incurred and paid as of 1 January 2022.